
1 
 

Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
Meeting Venue 
Committee Room A - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Monday, 13 January 2020 

 
Meeting Time 
2.00 pm 

 
For further information please contact 
Wyn Richards, Scrutiny Manager and 
Head of Democratic Services 
wyn.richards@powys.gov.uk 
 

 07/01/2020 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod. Rhowch wybod 
pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod gwaith cyn y 
cyfarfod.  

You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting. Please inform us of 
which language you wish to use by noon, two working days before the meeting. 

 

AGENDA 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting(s) held as follows 
as a correct record: 
25 November 2019 
(Pages 3 - 8) 
 

3.  DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011. 
  
(NB: Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
Any disclose of interests by Members relating to items to be considered at the 
meeting. 
 
 

5.  REVISED PROTOCOL FOR AUTHORISING MOTOR VEHICLE EVENTS 
AFFECTING FOOTPATHS, BRIDLEWAYS AND RESTRICTED BYWAYS 
UNDER S.33 ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988  

 
To undertake a pre-decision scrutiny of the draft Protocol for Motorsports Events. 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Countryside and Transport is 
attached. 
(Pages 9 - 46) 
 

6.  WELSH LIBRARY STANDARDS REPORT  

 
To undertake a pre-decision scrutiny of the Welsh Library Standards Report. The 
report of the Portfolio Holder for Young People and Culture is attached. 
(Pages 47 - 90) 
 

7.  LDP WORKING GROUP - APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER AS AN 
OBSERVER  

 
County Councillor Phil Pritchard (who was the Committee’s Observer Member on the 
Working Group) has been appointed by Montgomeryshire Members to replace 
County Councillor Heulwen Hulme, following her appointment to the Cabinet. 
 
The Committee is asked to appoint a Member as the Observer on the LDP Working 
Group to replace Councillor Pritchard. 
 
 

8.  WORKING GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
To receive the recommendations of the following Working Groups together with the 
responses of the Cabinet: 
 
(i) Digital Powys Strategy – 20.11.2019 
(Pages 91 - 92) 
 

9.  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
To receive a copy of the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme and to make any 
suggestions for items to be added or deleted for consideration by the Co-ordinating 
Committee. 
(Pages 93 - 100) 
 
 
 



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 25.11.2019 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ECONOMY, RESIDENTS, COMMUNITIES AND 
GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY 

HALL - COUNTY HALL ON MONDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

PRESENT: County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair) 
County Councillors K W Curry, D O Evans, G Jones, I McIntosh and J Pugh 
 
Officers: Gwilym Davies (Head of Property, Planning, and Public Protection), 
Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services), Clive Jones 
(Professional Lead - Trading Standards, Community Safety and Emergency Planning) 
and Fay Smith(Community Safety Partnership Co-ordinator) 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors L. George, J. 
Gibson-Watt, P. Pritchard, D. Selby, M. Barnes and from County Councillor J. 
Evans (Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, Housing and Regulatory 
Services) 

 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
The Committee noted that an apology from County Councillor K. Curry had not 
been included in the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
Subject to the addition of Councillor Curry’s apology, the Chair was authorised to 
sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 October, 2019 as a correct 
record. 

 

3.  DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
There were no declaration of party whips in accordance with Section 78(3) of the 
Local Government Measure 2011. 

 

4.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
There were no disclosures of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered at the meeting. 

 

5.  CRIME AND DISORDER  

 
The Committee received the report of the Community Safety Partnership Co-
ordinator. (Copy filed with signed minutes) 
 
The Safer Communities Programme – The Welsh Government’s Programme had 
been established in 2017 which was a vision for community safety in Wales and 
was supported by six key principles and 11 commitments. The programme was 
being taken forward by a multi-agency programme board with a number of 
workstreams. However little had come out of the programme to date which 
directly affected the Community Safety Partnership. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

2



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 25.11.2019 
 

Commission for Justice in Wales Report – This was essentially about the 
devolution of criminal justice from Westminster to Welsh Government which was 
published in October 2019. 
 

Question / Comment: Cautions for youngsters which was raised with the 
Police and Crime Commissioner previously – are there any changes 
proposed to reduce the number issued? 

Response: These reports are more about strategic issues. The changes to 
the criminal justice system are very aspirational. 

 

Question / Comment: Is there a way the Committee can make 
representations regarding cautions? 

Response: The Committee was reminded that the election of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner would be held in 2020, so it was uncertain what 
could be achieved pri
[...]
and Powys have secured proceeds of crime monies of 
around £180k. However the Council does not just prosecute cases where it 

Page 6



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 25.11.2019 
 

can secure such monies, but it is about taking out criminal gangs and the 
money they have gained illegally. 

 

Question / Comment: Is the Council spending excessive amounts of 
money on prosecutions? 

Response: The Council has no choice but to pursue prosecutions in order 
to stop criminality. It also has to assess the level of criminality and there 
may be funding sources to assist the Council to undertake prosecutions and 
in other cases the Council may hand the case to others to take forward. 

 

Question / Comment: Powys should not be footing the bill for large cases 
and we should seek to be working with partners. 

Response: The Council does seek to use partners where possible. 

 
Outcomes: 
The Committee had no comment to make on the draft policy. 

 

7.  FOOD JUSTICE  

 
The Committee noted the Motion which had been considered by the Council at 
its meeting on 11 July, 2019. The Committee was asked how to take the motion 
forward. 
 
It was suggested that work would need to be undertaken to assess the extent of 
the issue in Powys and would need to involve partners in the third sector, food 
banks and community groups. The Working Group established to consider this 
issue should involve County Councillor Joy Jones who had been appointed by 
Full Council to be the lead member to deliver food justice in view of her role as 
Poverty Champion. 
 
Outcomes: 
(i) That a Working Group be established comprising County Councillor 

M. Dorrance, J. Jones and 3 other Members to assess the scale of 
the food poverty issue in Powys. 

(ii) That the Committee and non-scrutiny Members be cavassed for 
expressions of interest to join the Working Group. 

 

8.  WORKING GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
The Committee noted that there were no reports from Working Groups for 
consideration. 

 

9.  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee received a copy of the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme. 
(Copy filed with signed Minutes) 
 
HOWPS Working Group – the Committee noted that the information required for 
consideration by the Working Group was delayed. The Chair agreed to raise this 
with the Corporate Director, Environment and Economy. 
 

Page 7



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 25.11.2019 
 

Y Gaer – The Committee expressed concern that the revised business case had 
not been considered by scrutiny prior to the agreement being completed. An 
updated position would be sought from the Head of Service. 
 
Car Parking Charges Working Group – the Scrutiny Manager reported that 
information has been sought. Councillor I McIntosh who raised the issue 
originally agreed to contact the Head of Service to pursue this matter. 
 
Outcomes: 
(i) HOWPS Working Group - Chair to raise this with the Corporate 

Director, Environment and Economy 
(ii) Y Gaer - An updated position to be sought from the Head of Service 
(iii) Car Parking Charges Working Group - Councillor I McIntosh to 

contact the Head of Service regarding the provision of information. 
 

County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair) 

Page 8



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 

Monday, 13 January 2020 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Aled Davies 
Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Countryside and Transport 

  
SUBJECT: Revised Protocol for authorising motor vehicle events 

affecting footpaths, bridleways and restricted byways 
under s.33 Road Traffic Act 1988 

  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision  

 
1. Summary  

 
1.1 The Council recognises that motorsport events bring benefits to the local 
economy and that mid-Wales has a reputation as an excellent venue for 
hosting such events. These motorsport events will frequently need to utilise 
footpaths, bridleways and restricted byways as part of their routes.  
 
1.2  The Council has a direct role in providing section 33 Road Traffic Act 
1988 (s.33 RTA88) authorisations to motorsport events that cross or pass 
along public footpaths, bridleways and restricted byways. That includes 
authorisations for the parts of the Brecon Beacons National Park area that are 
within Powys. 
 
1.3 In 2012 the Cabinet approved a protocol for the authorisation of 
motorsport events (Appendix 1). Issues have been raised by officers, 
members and the motor sport industry as to the effectiveness and operation 
of that protocol. It was agreed that there should be a review of the protocol, so 
as to safeguard the future of motor sports within the county, whilst at the 
same time ensuring statutory compliance. The concerns about the existing 
protocol relate to management of public safety during an event and the 
associated liabilities. 
 
1.4 The purpose of this report is to recommend revisions to the protocol 
which address those issues raised.  The revised protocol has been drafted 
following the receipt of independent legal advice and discussions with Welsh 
Government. There has been extensive consultation with the Motorsport UK, 
Auto Cycle Union (ACU) and the Land Access Recreation Association (LARA) 
as motorsport representatives. 
 
1.5  Races and trials of speed are subject to a separate process under 
section 12(A) of the Road Traffic Act 1988. This allows for the making of 
‘motor race Orders.’ In addition to a ‘motor race Order’, authorisation under 
section 33 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 will be required for these events, if 

Page 9

5



they affect a public footpath, bridleway or restricted byway. This protocol will 
apply to the section 33 authorisation aspect of a race or trial of speed. Any 
temporary closure that is needed for a race or trial of speed will be dealt with 
separately. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
2.1  A timetable and guidance note will be issued to guide prospective 

organisers in procedures for making 
[...]
as set out in Appendices 3 
and 4 of the Report are approved and 
to be put into effect on or before 31st 
July 2020 

2.  That the fees set out in paragraph 2.5    
 are approved. 

3.  That the further arrangements set out 
in paragraphs 2.7 and2.8 of the report 
are approved. 

 

To safeguard the future of motor sports 
within the county, whilst at the same time 
ensuring statutory compliance and 
managing public safety during an event. 

 
Relevant Policy (ies):  
Within Policy: N  Within Budget: Y 

 
Relevant Local Member(s): (Countywide) 

 
Person(s) To Implement Decision: Countryside Services and Outdoor Recreation 

team 
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: Within 6 months of Cabinet decision  

 
 

Is a review of the impact of the decision required? 
 

Y 

If yes, date of review December 2020 
 

Person responsible for the review 
 

Sian Barnes 

Date review to be presented to  Portfolio  Holder/ 
Cabinet for information or further action 

11th February 2021 

 
  

Contact Officer: Sian Barnes, Acting Professional Lead, Countryside Access and 
Recreation 

Tel:   01597 827595 
Email:   sian.barnes@powys.gov.uk 

 
Background Papers used to prepare Report: 

 Appendix 1 – Cabinet report 17th April 2012, Protocol for authorising motor 
vehicle events affecting footpaths, bridleways and restricted byways. 

 Appendix 2 – Application form for authorisation under section 33 Road 
Traffic Act 1988 

 Appendix 3 – Conditions of consent 

 Appendix 4 – Requirements and procedures for seeking section 33 
consent 

 Appendix 5 – Summary of responses to consultation with path user groups 
and motorsport organisations and representatives 

 Appendix 6 – Impact Assessment 

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



APPENDIX 2 

 
Undertaking 
That the event being authorised under s.33 Road Traffic Act 1988 is authorised and held in 
accordance under the Motor Vehicle (Competition and Trials) Regulations 1969 (as 
ame
[...]
mpact assessment early in the development process and continually evaluate) 

Version Author Job Title Date 

1 Sian Barnes 
Acting Professional Lead, Countryside 
Access and Recreation 

17/11/2019 

    

    

 
2. Profile of savings delivery (if applicable) 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 TOTAL 

£N/A £ N/A £ N/A £ N/A £ N/A £ N/A 

 
3. Consultation requirements 

Consultation Requirement Consultation deadline/or justification for no consultation 

Public consultation required 
Consultation with public rights of way user groups, motorsport organisations and 
representatives has already been completed. 

 

Please read the accompanying guidance before completing the form. 
This Impact Assessment (IA) toolkit, incorporates a range of legislative requirements that support effective decision making and ensure compliance with all relevant legislation. 
Draft versions of the assessment should be watermarked as “Draft” and retained for completeness.  However, only the final version will be made publicly available. Draft versions 
may be provided to regulators if appropriate. In line with Council policy IAs should be retained for 7 years. 
 
 
 

P
age 33



Cyngor Sir Powys County Council 
Impact Assessment (IA) 
The integrated approach to support effective decision making 
 

PCC:  Impact Assessment Toolkit (March 2018) 2  

 

4. Impact on Other Service Areas 
 

Does the proposal have potential to impact on another service area? (Have you considered the implications on Health & Safety and Corporate Parenting?) 
PLEASE ENSURE YOU INFORM / ENGAGE ANY AFFECTED SERVICE AREAS AT THE EARLIEST OPPORTUNITY 

Adult Services    

Children’s Services     

Commissioning     

Customers and Communications  

Education    

Finance    

Highways, Transportation and Recycling    

Housing and Community Development    

Legal and Democratic Services     

Property, Planning and Public Protection    

Strategy, Performance and Transformation Programmes  

Work
[...]
of way across the event site. Temporary closure of public rights of way would cause some short term inconvenience to public rights of way users, which 
would be mitigated through provision of alternative routes. The proposals would significantly reduce the liability and corporate manslaughter risks to Council staff associated with 
authorising these events. Overall, the impact of the changes would be positive. 

Overall Risk Judgement:  Medium 

 
 
11.  Is there additional evidence to support the Impact Assessment (IA)? 

What additional evidence and data has informed the development of your proposal? 

Officer expertise and experience in processing these applications for authorisation and management of the public rights of way network 

 
12.  On-going monitoring arrangements? 

What arrangements will be put in place to monitor the impact over time? 

Ongoing, periodic discussions and review of impacts with: 
- Local Access Forum 
- Countryside Services & Outdoor Recreation team’s stakeholder working group 
- Motorsport organisers and representatives 
- Powys byways user group. 
Ad hoc review of feedback from members of the public and tourism providers. 

Please state when this Impact Assessment will be reviewed. 

December 2020 

 
13.  Sign Off 

Position Name Signature Date 

Impact Assessment Lead: Sian Barnes   

Head of Service: Nina Davies   

Director: Nigel Brinn   

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Aled Davies   

 
14. Governance 

Decision to be made by Cabinet Date required 11th February 2020 

P
age 45



Cyngor Sir Powys County Council 
Impact Assessment (IA) 
The integrated approach to support effective decision making 
 

PCC:  Impact Assessment Toolkit (March 2018) 14  

 

FORM ENDS 
 

P
age 46



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 

21 January 2020 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Rachel Powell 
Portfolio Holder for Young People and Culture 

  
SUBJECT: Welsh Public Library Standards report for 2019/20  
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 


[...]
 
Dirprwy Gyfarwyddwraig – Is-adran Amgueddfeydd, Celfyddydau, Archifau a Llyfrgelloedd  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 60

http://gov.wales/topics/culture-tourism-sport/museums-archives-libraries/
mailto:mary.ellis@gov.wales


 

 

 

 

Dr Caroline Turner 

Chief Executive 

Powys County Council 

County Hall 

Llandrindod Wells 

LD1 5LG 

 

7 November 2019 

Dear Caroline 

 

Sixth Assessment Framework for Welsh Public Library Standards:  
Annual Return 2018/19 

The Public Libraries and Museums Act 1964 sets out the statutory duties of public library 
authorities to "provide a comprehensive and efficient library service" and makes it a duty of 
the Welsh Ministers "to superintend and promote the improvement" of public library 

services in Wales. In accordance with these statutory requirements the Welsh Government 
has completed its assessment of your authority's library service Annual Return for 
2018/19, and the full report is attached to this letter. 

This is the second year of assessment under the sixth framework. The external validator, 
in consultation with a Reference Group comprising Welsh Government officials and three 
heads of library services, found that: 

 Powys met 11 of the 12 core entitlements in full, and partially met 1. 

 Of the 10 quality indicators which have targets, Powys achieved 7 in full, 1 in part 
and did not achieve 2. 

 Powys library service continues to deliver well for its dispersed communities, with 
improvements across a number of areas, evidenced by a thorough and detailed 
return.  Opening hours have been maintained, and the service has extended its 
provision in terms of training, events and activities, and in the development of 
shared reading services. The contribution of partners and volunteers is however 
integral to these developments. Proportionally expenditure on materials is still very 
low, but the service has improved its investment in Welsh language resources, 
enab
[...]
age 91

8



should be 
removed 

4 That the Strategy 
should indicate 
how the Strategy 
will be part of the 
Mid Wales Growth 
Deal 

 The strategy will work 
with the development 
of the plan across 
many different 
aspects. This funding 
will help enable some 
digital aspirations. 
Funding from Mid 
Wales growth deal is 
included on page 11 of 
the digital Powys 
strategy. 

 

 
In accordance with Rule 7.27.2 the Cabinet is asked to provide a written response to 
the scrutiny report, including an action plan where appropriate, as soon as possible or 
at the latest within 2 months of the date of the Cabinet meeting i.e. by 27.01.2020 
 
Membership of the Joint Scrutiny Working Group on 20.11.2019: 
County Councillors:  
J. Charlton, M. Dorrance, J. Gibson-Watt and Mr G. Robson (Co-Opted Member) 
 

Page 92



Scrutiny date Scrutiny Committee Item Working Group end date Cab/Mgmt Team Date Cab Date

2019

NOVEMBER 2019

08/11/19 LS WG Early Years Working Group

08/11/2019 School Scrutiny Panel Schools Causing Concern

11/11/19 - 15/11/19 ERCG  WG HOWPS - Annual Report and KPIs

13/11/19 Children's Services WG Children subject to a child protection plan
Children who are looked after - placements

Scrutiny of Placements and Costs
CLA Eduation - written update on PEPs

15/11/19 Adult Services WG Reablement Review Update
Quality Assurance Adult

Active Offer
Technology Enabled Care

Tribe/Digital First

Mon 18/11/2019 LS Schools Service Budget

22/11/19 LS and FP
Briefing on Schools Finance with Full Committee if any pre-Cabinet scrutiny 

required

Mon 25/11/19 ERCG Crime and Disorder
Food Justice Motion - Investigate issues for Powys

25/11/19 Finance Panel Financial overview and forecast -October 27/11/19
Capital report - October

Budget 

25/11/19 LS WG WESP

Fri 29/11/2019 pm HC Strategy for Residential Care
FRM

Detocs
DECEMBER 2019

04/12/2019 Adult Services WG Service Redesign and Delivery
Information, Advice and Assistance

Carers and Respite

11/12/19 Childr
[...]
SoA by 31 July 2021P
age 100


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes

	5 Revised Protocol for authorising motor vehicle events affecting footpaths, bridleways and restricted byways under s.33 Road Traffic Act 1988
	Appendix 1 2012 Cabinet report
	Appendix 2 Application form
	Appendix 3 Authorisation form
	Appendix 4 Procedures and requirements
	Appendix 5 Summary of consultation responses
	Appendix 6 v1 Impact Assessment

	6 Welsh Library Standards Report
	Appendix A CyMAL - WPLS - Powys CC - Assessment Report FINAL REPORT - 2018-19
	Appendix B CyMAL - WPLS - Powys - Letter to Chief Executive - 2019-11-07
	Appendix C WPLS framework Connected-and-ambitious-libraries-en

	8 Working Group Recommendations
	9 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Sheet1




Minutes of the meeting


Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 13.01.2020 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ECONOMY, RESIDENTS, COMMUNITIES AND 
GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - 

COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON MONDAY, 13 JANUARY 2020 
 

PRESENT: County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair) 
County Councillors K W Curry, D O Evans, J Gibson-Watt, E M Jones, G Jones, 
I McIntosh, J Pugh and D Selby 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: A W Davies (Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Countryside and Transport), R Powell (Portfolio Holder for Young People and Culture) 
and G Breeze (Portfolio Holder for Corporate Governance and Engagement) 
 
Officers: Nigel Brinn (Corporate Director - Economy and Environment), N Davies 
(Head of Housing and Community Development), Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager 
and Head of Democratic Services), Sian Barnes (Acting Professional Lead - 
Countryside Access & Recreation) and Kay Thomas (Principal Librarian) 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors P. Pritchard and 
M. Barnes. 

 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 
November, 2019 as a correct record. 

 

3.  DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
There were no declarations of party whips which have been given in relation to 
the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government Measure 
2011. 

 

4.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
The Committee received a disclosure of Personal Interest from County 
Councillors G. Jones, E. M. Jones, K. Curry and A. Davies in relation to item 5 - 
Revised Protocol for Authorising Motor Vehicle Events Affecting Footpaths, 
Bridleways and Restricted Byways under S.33 Road Traffic Act 1988.  
 
The disclosures were made as the revised protocol could affect bridleways and 
footpaths that cross the land that the Councillors own or rent. 

 

5.  REVISED PROTOCOL FOR AUTHORISING MOTOR VEHICLE EVENTS 
AFFECTING FOOTPATHS, BRIDLEWAYS AND RESTRICTED BYWAYS 
UNDER S.33 ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988  

 
The Committee undertook a pre-decision scrutiny of the report of the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, Countryside and Transport. 
 
The revised protocol seeks a balance between safety and access to rights of 
way. Whilst these events are not trials of speed they are events where there will 



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 13.01.2020 
 

be many people as well as vehicles. Advice from Counsel was sought who 
advised that temporary closure notices should be used for rights of way where 
such events take place. The benefits of this is to protect public safety as well 
giving the public access to other footpaths instead of those affected by the event. 
The Committee was advised that the Section 151 Officer had commented that 
whilst the closures would cause the Council additional administrative costs, the 
charges would cover this additional work. 
 

Question / Comment: Is public liability in place if the footpath remains 
open and is this covered by the application? 

Response: This is what has led to the revised protocol due to the risk. The 
liability remains with the driver. However if a member of the public uses a 
path which is closed then this is an offence. 

 

Question / Comment: How many of these events have been in the last 2 
years? 

Response: 30 events in 2019 up to 45 in previous years. 

 

Question / Comment: Whilst the law has not changed, the protocol has 
changed regularly. Organisers want a period of calm. This revision will 
cause more work and lead to less events. There is an economic benefit 
from these events which should not be slowed down. As a number of 
events have been arranged the start date at the end of July is not helpful, 
so can this be delayed? As there's been so much change, can the new 
protocol be reviewed after 12 months and then a moratorium on changes 
for 5 years. Other Council also charge different rates with some not 
charging at all due to economic benefits. 

Response: There have been no changes to the protocol in the last few 
years. There have been discussions with organisers. With regard to costs, if 
the organisation does the work then it will cost less. There is also no 
element of profit in the costs to be levied, they will just cover the Council's 
costs. The consultation process has been a lengthy process. It is also 
difficult to measure the economic benefits from such events. 

 

Question / Comment: If an event is on a bridleway and on a road does this 
process cover both? Is there monitoring of these events? 

Response: Yes where use of public rights of way are concerned. The 
process can also be applied to trials of average speed which is a bit of a 
grey area. The process does not absolve drivers from driving with due care 
and attention. 

 

Question / Comment: Will the new protocol apply to new events rather 
than from a specific date: There also needs to be a single point of contact 
for events seeking advice for all aspects of the event. 

Response: The start date suggested is when the new process will apply to 
applications received. Any events which have been arranged or applied for 
prior to the start date will operate under the current process. The application 
form is a simple checklist to assist organisers. 

 

Question / Comment: How will temporary closures be advertised. 

Response: As these will be a maximum of 5 day closures, there will be 
notices on site and contact with Town and Community Councils, and path 



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 13.01.2020 
 

user groups. The intention of the new process is to speak to people earlier 
about events than happens under the current process. 

 

Question / Comment: If an organisation submits an application before 
July, will they use the current protocol? Can the new protocol be reviewed 
after 12 months, including fees? 

Response: Yes it is the current protocol for applications before July. 
Organisers will be contacted after 12 months to see if changes are needed. 
The review will also consider fees. 

 

Question / Comment: How does the protocol work within the National Park 
Area? 

Response: The protocol will apply to the National Park area within Powys. 

 
Outcome: 
The report and responses to questions were noted. 

 

6.  WELSH LIBRARY STANDARDS REPORT  

 
The Committee undertook a pre-decision scrutiny of the report of the Portfolio 
Holder for Young People and Culture. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Council was continuing to work with 
communities in relation to libraries. The quality indicators in the report showed an 
improvement on the previous year. The contribution of partners and volunteers 
was very important to the service. The report was for 2018/19 and is an 
interpretation by Welsh Government of library standards in Wales which includes 
12 core entitlements and 16 quality indicators, 10 of which have targets. 
 

Question / Comment: There is no reference to dilemmas for the future in 
the documents. Are maintaining and improving standards possible with the 
future financial position for the Council? 

Response: Yes as long as the Council works with volunteers and continues 
partnership working. It should be possible to maintain services for the 
future. 

 

Question / Comment: Does this mean that all libraries can be kept open in 
future? 

Response: If the Council gets the relationship right there is no reason why 
we cannot keep the current number of libraries, but there is a need to work 
with communities. 

 

Question / Comment: The Council is willing to work with communities. 
There has been a review of libraries over 12 months and evidence that a 
reduced number of opening hours has reduced usage of libraries. There is 
a need from the Council to assist libraries as well. 

Response: The long term stability of libraries is important. The model in 
Herefordshire is that some smaller libraries are volunteer led. There is a 
long way to go and assurances cannot be given about libraries. There 
needs to be some voluntary led services but supported by specialist library 
staff. 

 



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 13.01.2020 
 

Question / Comment: The Communities are on side at present, but they 
may not be in 12 to 18 months. 

Response: The Portfolio Holder indicated that she wanted to visit all 
libraries in Powys again and continue the dialogue with communities. 

 

Question / Comment: Why are we supporting buildings such as Y Gaer 
rather than libraries? 

Response: Each library is unique. However, all the libraries either large or 
small need volunteer involvement. 

 

Question / Comment: Events for people with special requirements – is this 
disabled people or those with other requirements? 

Response: The definition of special requirements is very broad. In relation 
to events for people with special requirements, the Council badges all 
events as inclusive. 

 

Question / Comment: For some of the individuals who are reluctant to 
come along, can the Council target those groups / individuals as its 
concerning that the target is not being met? 

Response: With Integrated Care Funding and other funding, the Council in 
2019/20 is working with various groups and volunteers to try and improve 
on this target. 

 

Question / Comment: How does the Council improve on the target 
regarding reading material? 

Response: It would take a budget increase of £100k for the Council to 
meet this target. 

 

Question / Comment: When the Council decides on access to libraries 
there is no consultation with communities on what times of day and days 
are best for communities. 

Response: It is agreed that there should be consultation with communities 
as there's a need to maximise the availability of libraries for the benefit of 
residents. 

 

Question / Comment: Welsh Government has published indicators of 
deprivation. How are we going to use libraries to engage with people? 

Response: There is a need to engage people and make libraries more 
relevant to them as well as make them more aware of what is already on 
offer. Work can be undertaken with individual libraries to see what can be 
done. 

 

Question / Comment: Despite austerity, libraries are successful. What is 
the Council doing to value its staff? 

Response: Staff have been recognised by means of the staff awards. 

 
The Committee expressed its thanks to the service for its work. 
 
Outcome: 
The report and the responses to questions were noted. 

 

7.  LDP WORKING GROUP - APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER AS AN OBSERVER  



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 13.01.2020 
 

 
The Committee was asked to appoint a Member as an observer on the Local 
Development Plan Working Group to replace County Councillor P. Pritchard who 
had been appointed on behalf of Montgomeryshire Members to the Working 
Group. 
 
RESOLVED that County Councillor D. Selby be appointed as the 
Committee's observer representative on the Local Development Plan 
Working Group. 

 

8.  WORKING GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
The Committee received and noted the recommendations of the Digital Powys 
Strategy Working Group held on 20 November, 2019. 

 

9.  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee received a copy of the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme. It 
was suggested that a request be made to the Co-ordinating Committee for the 
following items to be included on the scrutiny forward work programme: 
 

 Progress on Council house building programme. 

 Refurbishment and re-development of County Farms. 
 
The Committee asked for progress on the Mid Wales Growth Deal. The 
Committee was advised that there would be a presentation to the next meeting of 
Council. A Joint Scrutiny Working Group was also being arranged with 
Ceredigion to scrutinise the Mid Wales Growth Deal. 

 
County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair) 


